
 

 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 9 June 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

Council Chamber, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: N King (Chairman), D Coen (Vice-Chair), R Bromley, M Heath, S Jenkins, R King, S Lewis, 
J Olorenshaw, N Prescot and D Whyte 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mrs C Holehouse, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425628).  (Email: 
carol.holehouse@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 Mr B A Fleckney on 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also 

be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

 
1.   Notification of changes to committee membership 

 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
 To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the  
 Committee held on 10th March 2022 (Appendix ‘A’) 
 

4 - 6 

3.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Air Quality Statement Annual Status Report 2020 
 

7 - 76 

6.   Food Service Plan 2022/23 
 

77 - 84 

7.   Great Big Green Week 
 

85 - 88 

8.   Key Performance Indicators  Quarter 1 to Quarter 3 2021/2022 
 

89 - 90 

9.   Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

Part II 
 
Matters Involving Exempt or Confidential Information in respect of which reports have 
not been made available for public inspection 
 

 

 

3



RBC ESC 10.03.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors M Heath, N King (Vice-Chairman), D Clarke, R King, S Lewis, 
I Mullens, J Olorenshaw, D Whyte and M Willingale. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors S Dennett and S Williams 
  

 
In attendance: Councillor N Prescot   
 
518 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2021 were confirmed 
and signed as a true record   
 
It was noted that the report on a community involvement/advisory group had not been 
included in the agenda.  Officers would present a report on this at a future meeting of this 
Committee. 
 

519 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Dennett 
 

520 Declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

521 Markets in Egham Review 
 
The Committee was given an update on the development of markets in Egham Town 
Centre. 
 
In 2020 and 2021 a total of three markets had been held by Surrey Vegan Markets in 
Egham.  The market operator had reported that all three had been successful and that 
there was a clear appetite for these markets amongst the community.  In September 2021, 
in order to allow further markets/events to occur, this Committee had resolved to allow the 
Corporate Head of Law and Governance to grant up to 24 licences in a calendar year to 
the Egham Chamber of Commerce, in addition to the three street trading licences that had 
already been granted.  At that meeting it had been recommended that the Egham Chamber 
of Commerce ran a trial period of 6 events to be reviewed at the end of the period, allowing 
for possible further events in other parts of the Borough based on outcomes. 
 
Officers advised the Committee that at present there were only two licensed streets in the 
Borough (both in Egham).  In order to look at expanding markets to other parts of the 
Borough the Council’s street trading policy would need to be reviewed, a consultation 
process undertaken, then following and subject to this an application could be made to 
make more streets licensed.  Due to the administration work needed for this Officers 
c
[...]
to improve it. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
i)   The Committee receive and note the 2020 Air Quality Annual Status Report     
     (ASR); and 
 
ii)   The Committee note that Air Quality Monitoring is now a key indicator in the 
      Climate Change Strategy approved on the 21 April 2022 
 
 

 

1.   Context of report 
 
 1.1   The report provides Members with updated Air Quality information in the form of  

        Runnymede’s 2020 ASR which was recently submitted to Defra.  
  

2.    Report  
 
 2.1    Members are made aware that Runnymede’s 2020 Air Quality ASR was  

         recently submitted to Defra for their consideration. The report fulfils     
         Runnymede’s obligations with respect to managing the Air Quality  
         Management Areas (AQMAs) within Runnymede’s area and reporting on the  
         general air quality within the Borough.  

 
2.2     Whilst there is a requirement for local authorities to submit their ASRs to Defra  

    in June, Members are made aware that, as is the case for a number of local  
    authorities, the RBC submission occurs after that date as Officers seek to  
    apply the ‘bias correction factor’ once it is finally published in September.  

 
 2.3    Runnymede’s monitoring capability is totally reliant on diffusion tubes to  

         monitor the air quality within the Borough. Diffusion tubes are a relatively  
         inexpensive way to monitor for nitrogen dioxide however their accuracy must be  
         corrected at the end of each year. This adjustment process is called bias  
         correction. Bias correction data is created by having similar diffusion tubes to  
         those used in Runnymede located next to very accurate continuous nitrogen  
         dioxide monitors (located in other parts of the country), data from which can be  
         used by Defra to determine what adjustment factor must be applied to the  
         diffusion tubes in order calibrate them against the accurate monitors. These  
         determinations are posted, at different times through the year, on Defra’s  
         national bias correction website. 

 
2.4    Over the last 20 years Runnymede has seen a large variation in the bias  
         correction factors which have been applied to the diffusion tube results. The  
         range of the bias correction factor is from 0.83 to 1.28. By way of example, if the  
         annual level from the diffusion tubes indicated a nitrogen dioxide reading of 31.3  
         ug/m3 (with 40ug/m3 being the national standard above which the Council  
         would need to consider declaring an area as an AQMA), then applying a bias  
         correction of 1.28 to 31.3ug/m3 would produce a result of nitrogen dioxide  

7

Agenda Item 5



         levels being greater than 40 ug/m3. Hence it can be shown that having a 28%  
         correction factor plays a very significant part in the final determination. 
 
2.5    To ensure that the correct bias correction figure has been applied the monitoring data 

in the Runnymede Borough Council annual status report is presented one year in 
arrears.  

   
3.    Overall conclusion 

 
3.1     Air quality within the Borough has over the last 20 years generally seen a slow  
          decline in nitrogen dioxide levels (principal source; traffic) across the Borough.  
 
3.2     However, when directly comparing the nitrogen dioxide levels of 2018 to 2019, the air 

quality situation within the Borough in 2020 showed a slight deterioration with 15 out 
of the 26 monitoring points where comparable measures were taken these showed an 
increase in levels of nitrogen dioxide. The other 11 sites where there is comparison to 
the previous year data showed a slight improvement in air quality.   

 
3.3     There was, however, one particular area of concern within the Borough where  
          annual average nitrogen dioxide levels exceeded the national air quality  
          objective of 40μg/m3. The area 
[...]
ses-key-milestone/
https://news.surreycc.gov.uk/2021/06/10/major-river-thames-flood-alleviation-project-passes-key-milestone/
https://news.surreycc.gov.uk/2021/06/10/major-river-thames-flood-alleviation-project-passes-key-milestone/
https://news.surreycc.gov.uk/2021/06/10/major-river-thames-flood-alleviation-project-passes-key-milestone/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/river-thames-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/river-thames-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/river-thames-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/river-thames-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/river-thames-scheme


Runnymede Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2020 vii 
 

being addressed within the Borough and the intentions of the Council in determining any 

future action. 

The main conclusions of the report are the following; - 

1. Nitrogen dioxide is the main air pollutant of concern within the Borough since 

there are small areas within the Borough where the level of nitrogen dioxide levels 

exceed prescribed limits. The levels of nitrogen dioxide are in the main generated 

by vehicular transport and problems can occur in areas with high volumes of traffic  

2. Air quality within the Borough has generally seen a slow decline in nitrogen 

dioxide levels across the Borough over the time period that the Council has been 

monitoring the levels of nitrogen dioxide with some notable exceptions.  

3. When directly comparing the nitrogen dioxide levels of 2019 to 2020, the air 

quality situation within the Borough has overall seen an improvement in air quality 

year on year in so much that 26 out of the 30 monitoring points where comparable 

measures were taken these showed a decrease in levels of nitrogen dioxide. The 

other 4 sites where there is comparison to the previous year data showed slight 

deteriorations in air quality.    

4. It was interesting to note that the area which was declared as an extension 
[...]
the Environment Northern Ireland 

 . Local Air Quality Management Policy Guidance LAQM.PG16. May 2016. 

Published by Defra in partnership with the Scottish Government, Welsh Assembly 

Government and Department of the Environment Northern Ireland. 

 Defra. Clean Air Strategy, 2019. 

 Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra), 2007. Air Quality 

Strategy for England, Scotland Wales and Northern Ireland, 2007 

 Defra (2006). Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental 

inequalities analysis. 

 DfT, The Road to Zero: Next steps towards cleaner road transport and delivering 

our Industrial Strategy, July 2018 

 Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs [Defra] (April 2016) NO2 

Fall-Off with Distance Calculator (Version 4.1).  

 Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs [Defra] Spreadsheet of 

Diffusion Tube Bias Adjustment Factors, 2020.  

 Runnymede Borough Council, Air Quality Action Plan 2014 

 

 Surrey County Council (February 2016) Surrey Transport Plan (LTP3). 

 

 Surrey County Council. Surrey’s Climate Change Strategy 2020 

 

 Surrey County Council. Low Emission Transport Strategy 2018 

 

 

  

 

76



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

              Food Service Plan 2022/23 (Environmental Services- Helen Clark)  
 

Synopsis of report: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval of the proposed Food 
Service Plan for 2022/23 
  

 

Recommendation: 
 
The Food Service Plan for 2022/23 as attached at Appendix ‘A’ be recommended 
to Full Council on 14 July 2022 for approval in accordance with Article 4 of the 
constitution 
 

 
 1. Context of report 
 
 1.1 The Food Standards Agency (FSA) produced a framework agreement on local authority food 

law enforcement.  One part of that agreement contains service planning guidance.  This 
ensures that key areas of enforcement covered by the Food Law Enforcement Standard are 
included within local Food Service Plans, whilst allowing scope for flexibility and the inclusion 
of any locally defined objectives.  The requirement to produce a local Food Service Plan 
came into effect on 1 April 2001. 

 
 1.2 The Food Standards Agency requires a Local Authority's proposed service plans to be 

submitted to the relevant Member forum (which is the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee) for approval to ensure local transparency and accountability.   

     
 2. Report  
 
            2.1       The proposed Plan for 2022/23, attached at Appendix 'A', will satisfy the requirements of the 

Food Standards Agency. Members are made aware that the FSA introduced changes to the 
national food safety inspection programme in 2020 in response to national shortfalls in 
inspection targets due to the Covid pandemic. This evolved into a “Covid recovery plan” in 
2021 with priority led expectations based on risk. Despite resourcing issues in 2021 and two 
inspecting officers leaving the service during the year the Service was able to maintain a 
high level of output and exceeded the minimum requirement within the FSA recovery plan. 
Whilst this was challenging, exceeding the minimum level of service outlined in the FSA 
recovery plan has minimized the number of inspections outstanding being carried over into 
the 2022/2023 programme putting Runnymede Borough Council on a good footing for this 
year.   

 
            2.2      As well as delivering 336 interventions at food premises, 55 new businesses received an on-

site inspection and 132 written warnings were issued. This was in addition to responding to 
over 200 service requests and over 100 infectious disease notifications (non-Covid).  

 
 2.3 We recognized the skills and labour shortages within the hospitality sector which have 

hampered the post Covid recovery for many small businesses. We introduced the option for 
in person training and online training on the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) for our 
local businesses to support staff new to the sector. 
[...]
nd the national FSA and local interventions programme within Runnymede. 
However, we are in a better position to address this at the start of 2022/2023. 

 
5.2 RBC’s Food Safety Plan for 2022/23 will primarily focus on tackling (on a priority risk bases), 

addressing the backlog of interventions built up as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic, the programme 
of interventions for 2022/23; together with the continued investigation of food and hygiene complaints 
posing a risk to the public and infectious disease investigations.  

    

 

           

 

 

 

 
 

 

84



              Great Big Green Week  (Sarah Hides – Climate Change Officer) 
 
 

Synopsis of report:  
 
This report gives the Committee information on the Big Green Week and its 
founder charity The Climate Coalition. Options for the Council’s 
participation are presented for discussion. 
 
 

 

Recommendations:  
 

1. The Committee to adopt either option 1 or 2; and  
 

2. Officers evaluate the success of the Great Big Green Week and  
review the level of input required for 2023. 

 

 
 
1. Context of report 
 
1.1 This report was requested at the Meeting of Full Council on 26th January 2022 in 

response to a motion being passed to promote The Great Big Green Week in 
September 2022. 

   
2. Report  
 
 The Climate Coalition 
 
2.1       The Climate Coalition is the operating name of the Climate Movement – Registered 

Charity No. 1109973. The Climate Coalition’s website claim they are the UK’s largest 
group of people dedicated to action against climate change. When including their 
sister organisations Stop Climate Chaos Cymru and Stop Climate Chaos Scotland, 
they are a group of over 140 organisations incorporating 22 million supporters, 
spanning nature, environment, international development, faith, community and 
women’s groups. These include the National Trust, NUS, WWF, Women's Institute, 
Islamic Relief and the RSPB.  

2.2       The main purpose of the organisation is to influence decision makers by bringing  
             people together across society to unify and amplify voices, showing the broad  
             support for climate action across the UK. They aim to highlight all the things  
             supporters want to protect from climate change, and to call on politicians to put  
             aside their differences and commit to doing whatever is necessary to protect them.  
             They work with a range of partners for example celebrities, sports teams and    
            business to create change at all levels. They are led by a small central secretariat  
            team working closely in partnership with the coalition members.  

 The Great Big Green Week 

2.3       The first Great Big Green Week took place last year between 18 – 26 September  
            2021 and has been declared by the Climate Coalition as the largest event for climate  
            and nature ever seen in the UK. Across the country, over 5000 community-led  
            events, split between more than 200 Local Green Weeks (Great Big Green Week  

85

Agenda Item 7

http://stopclimatechaoscymru.org/
https://www.stopclimatechaos.scot/


            community hubs) celebrated how communities are taking action to tackle climate  
            change and protect green spaces, and encouraged others to get involved too. In  
            Scotland, the Climate Fringe Week, took place hosted by Stop Climate Chaos  
            Scotland. 
 
2.4       The types of activities ranged greatly including bat walks, bake offs, festivals,  
            concerts, litter picks, plastic free picnics, football matches, film screenings, bike rides,  
            murals, MPs in Electric Vehicles (EVs), seaweed foraging and school projects. These  
            were mainly hosted by community members such as teachers, bus drivers, sport  
            clubs, artists, builders, local groups, places of worship and others who care about  
            climate change and wished to participate. National organisations, institutions,  
            businesses and media outlets also joined in, getting more people involved up and  
            down the country. The Great Big Green Week is presented as a celebration of local  
            action on climate change with the overarching aim of putting pressure on politicians  
            to raise their ambition and champion action on climate change.  
 
2.5        This year the Great Big Green Week will run from 24th September to 2nd October  
             and is hoping to be larger than last year. The Climate Coalition are calling for events  
             within local communities that will celebrate how they are taking action to tackle  
             climate change and protect green spaces and encourage others to get involved too. 
 
 Options for participation by the Council 
 
 Option 1 
   

  2.6       The Council supports and promotes the Great Big Green Week this year by 
encouraging uptake and participation by residents and local community groups. For 
example, local sports clubs, environmental groups, schools, local businesses, youth 
groups, faith groups or any other organisations or individuals who may have an 
interest in tackling climate change. Closer to the week’s start date, the Council can 
collate a list of local events based on details provided by the groups participating and 
advertise and promote them to residents. This could be done via posters/banners 
and sharing information and links to the Great Big Green Week’s website via social 
media, newsletters and on our own website. A comprehensive comms pack is 
available from The Climate Coalition.  
 
Option 2 
 

2.7      The Council supports the Great Big Green Week as described in Option 1 above.  
            However, we effectively become the co-ordinator of our own ‘Runnymede Great Big  
            Green Week’ by registering it on the Great Big Green Week website as an  
            overarching Borough based event. Local groups wishing to participate would then be  
            able to tag Runnymede Great Big Green Week when they sign up their events taking  
            place in the Borough. The events will be automatically pulled together as one big  
            event for Runnymede on the Great Big Green Week website. If local groups sign up   
            separately and do not tag our banner we can search the Great Big Green Week  
            website via post code and contact those groups to see if they want to fall under the  
            Runnymede Borough Great Big Green Week. 
 
 Option 3 
 
2.8      The Council support the Great Big Green Week as in Option 1 or Option 2 above but  
           additionally look to provide support where practical and within our remit if approached  
           by local groups or residents who would like to put on an event. For example,  
           providing licences, allowing road closures and providing spaces for events.  

86



 
         2.9       For the avoidance of doubt, Council support will be subject to the usual application  

         processes.  All requests will be subject to evaluation and some requests may have to  
         be declined. 

  
 Recommendation 
 
2.10    Officers recommend the Council either agrees to Option 1 or 2 and  
           actively supports and promotes the Great Big Green Week in September 2022 by  
           encouraging uptake and participation by residents and local community groups and   
           signposting/promoting events. We also register the collection of local events under  
           the banner of ‘Runnymede Great Big Green Week’ to collate and join up events within  
           the Borough. 

 
2.11     While doing so we evaluate the success of the Great Big Green Week and review what 

our level of input might be for next year.  
 
3. Policy framework implications 
 

  3.1       Participation in the Great Big Green Week will support three of the integral Strategies  
            of t
[...]
 and adapt to these changes over the 
coming years.  2021/2022 has been an exceptional performance by the depot staff 
in both being able to achieve the KPI targets and provide the full range of services to 
the residents.       

 
 2.5 This report gives Members the opportunity to ask questions about the Business 

Centre’s performance.  To enable Officers to give a full response, Members are 
requested to give advance written notice of any questions to the Chairman and 
Corporate Head of Environmental Services no less than 48 hours prior to the 
meeting.  

 
2.6 Members are also asked to note that this report should be distinguished from 

committee specific reports and is a standard report submitted to all the service 
committees. The aim is to improve awareness of corporate performance and should 
be read in conjunction with this Committee’s Business Centre Plan.  

 
  (For information) 
 
  Background papers 
 
  None 
 
 

 

 
ES5 % of food 
establishments in the 
borough achieving 
level 3 or above 
ratings under the 
National Food 
Hygiene Rating 
Scheme (%) 

 
94% 

     
97% 

90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Air Quality Statement Annual Status Report 2020
	6 Food Service Plan 2022/23
	7 Great Big Green Week
	8 Key Performance Indicators  Quarter 1 to Quarter 3 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


RBC ESC 09.06.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Thursday, 9 June 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors N King (Chairman), D Coen (Vice-Chair), R Bromley, 
S Jenkins, S Lewis, N Prescot, D Whyte, V Cunningham and A King. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors M Heath, R King and J Olorenshaw. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors A Berardi, L Gillham and C Howorth. 
 
85 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.    
 

86 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Olorenshaw 
 

87 Declarations of interest 
 
None received. 
 

88 Air Quality Statement Annual Status Report 2020 
 
The Committee was presented with a report which provided them with updated Air Quality 
information in the form of Runnymede’s 2020 ASR which was recently submitted to Defra. 
 
Runnymede’s air quality monitoring capability was currently totally reliant on diffusion 
tubes. There were currently 31 diffusion tubes in the Borough, the tubes were moved 
around the Borough and were therefore used as dynamically as possible.  
 
Over the past 20 years the Borough had seen a slow decline in nitrogen dioxide levels.   
However, when directly comparing the nitrogen dioxide levels of 2018 to 2019, the air 
quality situation within the Borough in 2020 showed a slight deterioration.  There was one 
particular area of concern within the Borough being the four-way traffic light-controlled 
junction at Addlestone.  This was a declared Air Quality Management Area.  Officers had 
been in discussions with the Surrey County Council highway team to look at possibilities to 
improve the highway at that particular junction.   
 
The Committee was particularly concerned to see that Particulate Matter and Sulphur 
Dioxide was not currently being monitored.  Members appreciated the cost implications of 
further monitoring but asked Officers to explore other appropriate air quality measures and 
provide Members with costings at a future Committee meeting.   
 
Members of the Committee were also keen for Officers to take a more proactive approach 
in liaising with the planning department, in relation to current and future planning 
applications which were likely to impact air quality in the Borough.  Additionally, the 
importance of monitoring air quality around Schools was highlighted.  Previous 
engagement with Schools in the Borough regarding idling engines outside of Schools and 
walk to School campaigns had been successful.   Officers were therefore asked to consider 
engaging with Schools in the Borough again in this regard.  
 



RBC ESC 09.06.22 
 

 

 
 Resolved that; 
 
            the 2020 Air Quality Annual Status Report (ASR) be noted; and 
 
            note that Air Quality Monitoring was now a key indicator in the Climate 
            Change Strategy approved on 21 April 2022 
 

89 Food Service Plan 2022/23 
 
Members received the proposed Food Service Plan for 2022/23.  The Committee was 
advised that the Food Standards Agency (FSA) had introduced changes to the national 
food safety inspection programme in response to national shortfalls in inspection targets 
due to the Covid pandemic.  This had evolved into a ‘Covid recovery plan’ with priority led 
expectations based on risk.  Despite resourcing issues Runnymede had been able to 
maintain a high level of output and exceeded the minimum level of service outlined in the 
FSA recovery plan. 
 
As well as delivering 336 interventions at food premises, 55 new businesses received an 
on-site inspection, and 132 written warnings were issued.  This was in addition to 
responding to over 200 service requests and over 100 non-Covid infectious disease 
notifications.  The skills and labour shortages within the hospitality sector had hampered 
the post covid recovery for many small businesses.  Runnymede had introduced the option 
of in person training and online training on the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) for 
local businesses.  Officers advised the Committee that generally the hospitality industry 
appeared to have been recovered well from the effects of the pandemic, but the recent cost 
of living crisis now appeared to be having an effect. 
 
The problem of business premises mis-handling food waste was raised.  Officers advised 
the Committee that all businesses had to enter into a food waste contract and action could 
be taken against businesses in breach of this.  Members were asked to inform the 
Environmental Services team of any problematic premises in their wards so the appropriate 
action could be taken. 
 
 
 
 
 Recommend to Full Council on 21 July 2022 that: 
 
            The Food Service Plan for 2022/23 be approved in accordance with  
            Article 4 of the constitution 
 

90 Great Big Green Week 
 
Officers presented to the Committee a report giving information on the Big Green Week 
and its founder charity The Climate Coalition.  The report was requested at the meeting of 
Full Council on 26 January 2022 in response to a motion being passed to promote The Big 
Green Week in September 2022. 
 
The Committee was advised that The Climate Coalition was the operating name of the 
Climate Movement.  The Climate Coalition’s website claim they are the UK’s largest group 
of people dedicated to action climate change.  The main purpose of the organisation was to 
influence decision makers by bringing people together across society to unify and amplify 
voices, showing the broad support for climate action across the UK. 
 
The first Great Big Green Week took place in September last year and was declared by the 
Climate Coalition as the largest event for climate and nature ever seen in the UK.  Across 
the country, over 5000 community led events took place.  This year the Great Big Green 



RBC ESC 09.06.22 
 

 

Week would run from 24th September to 2nd October, and it was hoped it would be larger 
than last year.  The Climate Coalition are calling for events within local communities that 
will celebrate how they are taking action to tackle climate change and protect green spaces 
and encourage others to get involved. 
 
Members were presented with 3 options for participation by the Council to support and 
promote the Great Big Green Week.   The Committee considered the options and the 
implications involved, particularly given the tight timescales.  Whilst some Members 
supported Option 3 the work involved in road closures given the time restraints made this 
unfeasible this year.  There was a concern from one Member that it was a “waste of time 
and just a green-washing exercise”.  However, it was agreed by Members to go with Option 
2 with a view to looking at Option 3 in 2023 when the success of this year’s level of input 
could be reviewed.   
 
Officers advised the Committee that this was a community led movement and 
Runnymede’s role would be in advertising and facilitating the event, it was not Council 
owned.  The Council would be encouraging uptake and participation by residents and local 
community groups and signposting/promoting events.  A comprehensive communication 
pack was available from The Climate Coalition.  The Committee was also keen to pursue 
this event in co-ordination with the Council’s Health and Wellbeing agenda.  It was, 
however, noted that the Health and Wellbeing Member Working Party had not met since 
last September which was disappointing.  
 
 
In order to enable all Councillors/wards to be involved a MS Teams briefing would be held 
so all Councillors and their residents could be informed on how they could be involved. 
 
 Resolved that: 
 
 Option 2 as detailed in the report be adopted; and 
 
            Officers evaluate the success of the Great Big Green Week and review  
            the level of input required for 2023 
 

91 Key Performance Indicators  Quarter 1 to Quarter 3 2021/2022 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Key Performance Indicators for Quarter 1 to 
Quarter 3 2021/22, together with the annual overall performance for the same period. 
 
It was noted that in relation to performance indicator ES1 and ES2, due to these figures 
being provided externally, they were not available as there was a lag period of between 3 
and 6 months.   
 
2021/2022 had seen an exceptional performance by the depot staff in both being able to 
deliver the KPI targets and continue to provide the full range of services to the residents of 
Runnymede.  The Committee asked for their thanks and congratulations to be passed onto 
all staff at the depot.  
 
Officers were asked why Runnymede charged residents to collect green waste.  The 
Committee was advised that this was not a statutory service therefore a charge could be 
made.  Defra were currently considering changes which may result in the collection of 
green waste having a set fee or possibly becoming free of charge in the future.    
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.47 pm.) Chairman 


